is an expectation that operating profit or loss will be affected by hedging transactions to a greater extent. Due
to the retrospective application of the guidance on designating options, the prior-year figures were adjusted.
This resulted in an effect of €–120 million on earnings after tax in the first six months of fiscal year 2017.

This will also result in far more extensive disclosures in the notes.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

38 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)

The tables below show the main effects of the new accounting rules under IFRS 9 on the classification and
measurement of financial assets, the impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

For the class of derivatives in hedge accounting, IFRS 9 did not result in any reclassifications from or to other
classes.

A D J U STM E N T S  TO  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  A M O U N T S  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8  A S  A  R E S U LT  O F  I F R S  9

  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 7   J A N .  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Assets
Noncurrent assets
Financial services receivables 73,249 – 173 73,076
Investments, equity-accounted
investments and other equity
investments, other receivables and
financial assets  30,916 52 30,967

Current assets
Financial services receivables 53,145 – 122 53,023
Other receivables and financial assets 32,040 – 206 31,834
Marketable securities 15,939 2 15,941
Cash, cash equivalents and time
deposits 18,457 – 2 18,456

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Total Equity 109,077 – 391 108,687

Noncurrent liabilities
Other liabilities 38,368 – 67 38,302

Current liabilities
Other liabilities 51,705 7 51,712

In addition to the changes described above, the new rules on the recognition of loss allowances had an impact
on the measurement of lease assets. This resulted in an adjustment of €43 million (of which €35 million
recognized in lease assets and €7 million in inventories). This transition effect, net of deferred taxes, was
recognized directly in equity.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial StatementsInterim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 39

R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  O F  T H E  C L A S S E S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  AT  F A I R  VA L U E

F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   T R A N S F E R S

  MEASURED AT FAIR
VALUE IAS 39

FROM MEASURED AT
AMORTIZED COST

TO MEASURED AT
AMORTIZED COST

MEASURED AT FAIR
VALUE IFRS 9

€ million
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2017
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2017
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2017
Carrying amount

Jan. 1, 2018

Noncurrent assets

Equity-accounted investments – – – –

Other equity investments 243 – – 243

Financial services receivables – 533 – 533

Other financial assets 776 – – 776

Current assets

Trade receivables – 44 – 44

Financial services receivables – 0 – 0

Other financial assets 936 5 – 941

Marketable securities 15,939 – 79 15,861

Cash, cash equivalents and time deposits – – – –

Noncurrent liabilities

Noncurrent financial liabilities – – – –

Other noncurrent financial liabilities 774 – – 774

Current liabilities

Put options and compensation rights granted to
noncontrolling interest shareholders – – – –

Current financial liabilities – – – –

Trade payables – – – –

Other current financial liabilities 766 – – 766

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

40 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)

R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  O F  T H E  C L A S S E S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  AT  A M O R T I Z E D  CO ST

F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   T R A N S F E R S

  MEASURED AT
AMORTIZED COST

IAS 39
FROM

MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

TO
MEASURED AT

FAIR VALUE

MEASURED AT
AMORTIZED COST

IFRS 9

€ million

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

adjusted
Jan. 1,

2018

Provision
for credit
risks ad-

justment
Jan. 1,
2018

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1,
2018

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1,
2018

Fair value
Jan. 1,

2018

Noncurrent assets
Equity-accounted
investments – – – – – – – – – –
Other equity investments – – – – – – – – – –
Financial services
receivables 73,249 75,049 – – – – 533 533 72,716 74,516
Other financial assets 4,364 4,391 – – – – – – 4,364 4,391

Current assets
Trade receivables 13,357 13,357 – – – – 44 44 13,313 13,313
Financial services
receivables 53,145 53,145 – – – – 0 0 53,145 53,145
Other financial assets 9,153 9,153 – – – – 5 5 9,148 9,148
Marketable securities – – 79 – 0 78 – – 78 78
Cash, cash equivalents and
time deposits 18,457 18,457 – – – – – – 18,457 18,457

Noncurrent liabilities
Noncurrent financial
liabilities 81,628 82,567 – – – – – – 81,628 82,567
Other noncurrent
financial liabilities 1,630 1,633 – – – – – – 1,630 1,633

Current liabilities
Put options and
compensation rights granted
to noncontrolling interest
shareholders 3,795 3,811 – – – – – – 3,795 3,811
Current financial liabilities 81,844 81,844 – – – – – – 81,844 81,844
Trade payables 23,046 23,046 – – – – – – 23,046 23,046
Other current
financial liabilities 7,358 7,358 – – – – – – 7,358 7,358

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial StatementsInterim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 41

R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  O F  T H E  P R OV I S I O N  F O R  C R E D I T  R I S K S  I N  R E S P E C T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S

F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million

From financial assets
measured at fair

value through profit
or loss IAS 39

From financial assets
measured at

amortized cost
IAS 39

No measurement
category under

IAS 39 Total

To financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss IFRS 9
Dec. 31, 2017 63 – – 63
Adjustments – 63 – – – 63
Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –
To financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income IFRS 9
(equity instruments)
Dec. 31, 2017 396 – – 396
Adjustments 2 – – 2
Jan. 1, 2018 397 – – 397
To financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income IFRS 9
(debt instruments)
Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –
Adjustments – – – –
Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –
To financial assets measured at amortized cost
IFRS 9
Dec. 31, 2017 – 3,046 – 3,046
Adjustments – 318 – 318
Jan. 1, 2018 – 3,364 – 3,364
To lease receivables
Dec. 31, 2017 – – 982 982
Adjustments – – 238 238
Jan. 1, 2018 – – 1,221 1,221
To assets IFRS 15
Dec. 31, 2017 – – 25 25
Adjustments – – 3 3
Jan. 1, 2018 – – 29 29
To credit commitments
Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –
Adjustments – – 11 11
Jan. 1, 2018 – – 11 11
To financial guarantees
Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –
Adjustments – – 5 5
Jan. 1, 2018 – – 5 5
Total Jan. 1, 2018 397 3,364 1,266 5,027

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

42 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)

R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  O F  T H E  C A R R Y I N G  A M O U N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  M E A S U R E D  AT  F A I R  VA L U E  T H R O U G H

P R O F I T  O R  LO S S  F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9

€ million

Carrying

amount IAS 39
Dec. 31, 2017 Reclassifications

Adjustments
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

Jan. 1, 2018

Change in
retained earnings

Jan. 1, 2018

Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss IAS 39 1,712
 Additions
  Available for sale financial assets IAS 39  13,124 – 230 12,894 230
  Financial assets measured at amortized cost IAS 39  580 – 9 571 9
 Deductions
  Financial assets measured at amortized cost
  IFRS 9  – – – –
  Financial assets measured at fair value through
  other comprehensive income IFRS 9  – – – –
Financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss IFRS 9   15,177

R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  O F  T H E  C A R R Y I N G  A M O U N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  M E A S U R E D  AT  F A I R  VA L U E  T H R O U G H  OT H E R

CO M P R E H E N S I V E  I N CO M E  F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9

€ million

Carrying

amount IAS 39
Dec. 31, 2017 Reclassifications